

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

Nos. 12-2056; 12-2060; 12-3794; 12-3875

---

RONALD TUSSEY, CHARLES FISHER, and TIMOTHY PINNELL,  
as representatives of a class consisting of participants in the  
PRISM Plan for Employees of ABB Inc. and in the Represented  
PRISM Plan for Represented Employees of ABB Inc.  
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ABB INC., JOHN W. CUTLER, JR., PENSION REVIEW COMMITTEE OF  
ABB INC., PENSION AND THRIFT MANAGEMENT GROUP OF ABB INC.,  
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS COMMITTEE OF ABB INC. (COLLECTIVELY “THE  
ABB DEFENDANTS”), FIDELITY MANAGEMENT TRUST COMPANY, and  
FIDELITY MANAGEMENT & RESEARCH COMPANY,  
Defendants-Appellants.

---

Appeals from the United States District Court  
For the Western District of Missouri  
Hon. Nanette K. Laughrey

---

BRIEF FOR ABB APPELLANTS

---

Brian T. Ortelere  
William J. Delany  
Azeez Hayne  
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP  
1701 Market Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
Telephone: 215-963-5150  
Facsimile: 215-963-5001

Thomas E. Wack  
Jeffrey S. Russell  
BRYAN CAVE LLP  
211 North Broadway  
Suite 3600  
St. Louis, MO 63102  
Telephone: 314-259-2000  
Facsimile: 314-259-2020

Attorneys for the ABB Defendants

## **SUMMARY AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
SUMMARY AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	xi
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	13
ARGUMENT .....	16
Standard of Review.....	16
A.    POINTS RELATED TO BOTH MAPPING AND FEE CLAIMS. ....	18
1.    The Investment Policy Statement, Upon Which The District Court Relied For Its Decision, Was Not A Plan Document And Was Thus Not Binding On ABB.....	18
2.    The Court Erred In Failing To Afford Discretion To The ABB Fiduciaries, Especially In Construing The IPS.....	23
3.    The ABB Fiduciaries Did Not Breach Their Duty of Loyalty To The Plan Participants, And The Court’s Grant of Injunctive Relief Was Unwarranted .....	26
B.    POINTS RELATED TO MAPPING CLAIM ONLY.....	31

4.	The Mapping Claim Was Barred By The Six-Year Statute of Repose.....	31
5.	Replacing Wellington With Freedom Did Not Violate The IPS.....	34
6.	The ABB Defendants Did Not Engage In Any “Prohibited Transaction” .....	38
7.	The Court’s Damage Award of \$21.8 Million Was Based On A Misunderstanding of The Plan And of Mapping .....	41
C.	POINTS RELATED TO FEE CLAIM ONLY.....	44
8.	The Plan’s Offering of A Broad Range of Investment Options From Which Participants Could Select Low-Priced Funds Bars The Claim of Unreasonable Recordkeeping Fees .....	44
9.	ABB Did Not Violate The Statutory or IPS Provisions Relating To Fees .....	46
10.	ABB Was Procedurally And Objectively Prudent In Its Consideration of Fees .....	49
11.	There Was No Basis For The Award of Damages On The Fee Claim Because It Was Predicated Upon The Wholly Unreliable Testimony of Plaintiffs’ Expert .....	52
D.	ATTORNEYS’ FEES.....	58
12.	The Attorneys’ Fee Award Should Be Reversed Outright Or, At The Very Least, Substantially Reduced .....	58
	CONCLUSION.....	61
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	62
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	63

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Alliant Techsystems, Inc. v. Marks</i> , 465 F.3d 864 (8th Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>Amato v. Western Union Int'l</i> , 773 F.2d 1402 (2d Cir. 1985) .....	2, 39
<i>Anderson v. Bessemer City, N.C.</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	17
<i>Antolik v. Saks, Inc.</i> , 463 F.3d 796 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	3, 58
<i>Armstrong v. LaSalle Bank Nat'l Ass'n</i> , 446 F.3d 728 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	1, 23
<i>Barker v. Ceridian Corp.</i> , 193 F.3d 976 (8th Cir. 1999).....	1, 17, 23
<i>Bidwell v. University Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 685 F.3d 613 (6th Cir. 2012).....	43
<i>Blanton v. Anzalone</i> , 760 F.2d 989 (9th Cir. 1985).....	2, 39
<i>Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	31
<i>Brock v. Citizens Bank</i> , 841 F.2d 344 (10th Cir. 1988) .....	2, 39
<i>Brosted v. Unum Life Ins. Co.</i> , 421 F.3d 459 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	2, 43
<i>Brown v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 628 F.3d 451 (8th Cir. 2010).....	2, 43
<i>Browning v. Tiger's Eye Benefits Consulting</i> , 313 F. App'x 656 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	39
<i>Bunch v. W.R. Grace &amp; Co.</i> , 555 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2009).....	23
<i>California Ironworkers Field Pension Trust v. Loomis Sayles &amp; Co.</i> , 259 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>Carr v. Anheuser-Busch Cos.</i> , 2012 WL 6685323 (8th Cir. Dec. 21, 2012).....	1, 23

<i>Center for Special Needs Trust Admin., Inc. v. Olson</i> , 676 F.3d 688 (8th Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000) .....	1, 20
<i>Cigna Corp. v Amara</i> , — U.S. —, 131 S. Ct. 1866 (2011) .....	1, 19
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 1640 (2010).....	23
<i>Cooper Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. St. Paul Fire &amp; Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 48 F.3d 365 (8th Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen</i> , 514 U.S. 73 (1995).....	1, 19
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	3, 52
<i>David E. Watson, P.C. v. United States</i> , 668 F.3d 1008 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	52
<i>David v. Alphin</i> , 817 F. Supp. 2d 764 (W.D.N.C. 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 2013 WL 142072 (4th Cir. Jan. 14, 2013).....	33
<i>David v. Alphin</i> , — F.3d —, 2013 WL 142072 (4th Cir. Jan. 14, 2013).....	1, 32
<i>Delaware State Coll. v. Ricks</i> , 449 U.S. 250 (1980).....	33
<i>Donovan v. Bierwirth</i> , 680 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1982).....	39
<i>Donovan v. Bierwirth</i> , 754 F.2d 1049 (2d Cir. 1985) .....	44
<i>Emery v. Hunt</i> , 272 F.3d 1042 (8th Cir. 2001).....	3, 59
<i>Evans v. Bexley</i> , 750 F.2d 1498 (11th Cir. 1985).....	39
<i>Farmers Coop. Co. v. Senske &amp; Son Transfer Co.</i> , 572 F.3d 492 (8th Cir. 2009).....	59
<i>Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989).....	23
<i>Fish v. St. Cloud State Univ.</i> , 295 F.3d 849 (8th Cir. 2002) .....	3, 59

<i>General Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997) .....	3, 17, 56
<i>Hackett v. Standard Ins. Co.</i> , 559 F.3d 825 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	1, 26
<i>Hayes v. Invesco, Inc.</i> , 907 F.2d 853 (8th Cir. 1990).....	16, 17
<i>Hecker v. Deere &amp; Co.</i> , 496 F. Supp. 2d 967 (W.D. Wis. 2007), aff'd, 556 F.3d 575 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	51
<i>Hecker v. Deere &amp; Co.</i> , 556 F.3d 575 (7th Cir. 2009).....	passim
<i>Herman v. Mercantile Bank, N.A.</i> , 137 F.3d 584 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	16
<i>Herman v. Mercantile Bank, N.A.</i> , 143 F.3d 419 (8th Cir. 1998).....	3, 50
<i>Howell v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 633 F.3d 552 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	2, 42
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999).....	2, 22, 33
<i>Jensen v. SIPCO, Inc.</i> , 38 F.3d 945 (8th Cir. 1994).....	1, 3, 19, 51
<i>Johnston v. Paul Revere Life Ins. Co.</i> , 241 F.3d 623 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	1, 23
<i>Jorstad v. IDS Realty Trust</i> , 643 F.2d 1305 (8th Cir. 1981) .....	58
<i>Katsaros v. Cody</i> , 744 F.2d 270 (2d Cir. 1984) .....	50
<i>Kitterman v. Coventry Health Care of Iowa, Inc.</i> , 632 F.3d 445 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	16
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999).....	17
<i>Larson v. Northrop Corp.</i> , 21 F.3d 1164 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	1, 31, 33
<i>Librizzi v. Children's Mem'l Med. Ctr.</i> , 134 F.3d 1302 (7th Cir. 1998).....	1, 32, 33
<i>Little Rock Sch. Dist. v. Arkansas</i> , 674 F.3d 990 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	3, 59

<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882 (1996) .....	2, 22, 33, 40
<i>Loomis v. Exelon Corp.</i> , 658 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	2, 25, 44, 49
<i>Marmo v. Tyson Fresh Meats, Inc.</i> , 457 F.3d 748 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	3, 53
<i>McGreevy v. Daktronics, Inc.</i> , 156 F.3d 837 (8th Cir. 1998).....	17
<i>Metavante Corp. v. Emigrant Sav. Bank</i> , 619 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	18, 52
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Glenn</i> , 554 U.S. 105 (2008).....	1, 26
<i>Naeem v. McKesson Drug Co.</i> , 444 F.3d 593 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	53
<i>Nelson v. Hodowal</i> , 512 F.3d 347 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	2, 43
<i>Norwest Capital Mgmt. &amp; Trust Co. v. United States</i> , 828 F.2d 1330 (8th Cir. 1987).....	17
<i>Peabody v. Davis</i> , 636 F.3d 368 (7th Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>Radford v. General Dynamics Corp.</i> , 151 F.3d 396 (5th Cir. 1998).....	32
<i>Renfro v. Unisys Corp.</i> , 671 F.3d 314 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	2, 44, 45
<i>Robinson v. GEICO Gen. Ins. Co.</i> , 447 F.3d 1096 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	3, 56
<i>Roth v. Sawyer-Cleator Lumber Co.</i> , 16 F.3d 915 (8th Cir. 1994).....	2, 3, 38, 49, 50
<i>Smith v. Cangierter</i> , 462 F.3d 920 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	56
<i>St. Mary's Hosp. v. Leavitt</i> , 416 F.3d 906 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	20
<i>Tussey v. ABB Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 4289694 (W.D. Mo. Dec. 3, 2007).....	4
<i>Tussey v. ABB Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 1113291 (W.D. Mo. Mar. 31, 2012).....	xi, 4, 5

<i>Tussey v. ABB Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 5386033 (W.D. Mo. Nov. 2, 2012) .....	xi, 5
<i>United Fire &amp; Cas. Ins. Co. v. Garvey</i> , 419 F.3d 743 (8th Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>Wilson v. Lambert</i> , 789 F.2d 656 (8th Cir. 1986) .....	17

**STATUTES AND RULES**

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	xi
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	xi
29 U.S.C. §§ 1001, et seq. ....	4
29 U.S.C. §§ 1002.....	33
29 U.S.C. § 1101.....	40
29 U.S.C. § 1102.....	19
29 U.S.C. § 1104.....	passim
29 U.S.C. § 1106.....	14, 38, 39, 40
29 U.S.C. § 1109(a).....	43
29 U.S.C. § 1113.....	31, 32, 39
29 U.S.C. § 1132.....	xi, 4, 58
29 C.F.R. § 2509.75-8 .....	33
29 C.F.R. § 2509.94-2 .....	20, 21
29 C.F.R. 2550.404c-5(b)(1) .....	43
72 F.R. 60452 (2007).....	43

75 F.R. 64910 (2010).....	51
Fed. R. Evid. 702 .....	53

**OTHER**

Restatement Third of Trusts § 91 (2007) .....	22
Peter W. Huber, <i>Galileo’s Revenge: Junk Science in The Courtroom</i> (1991).....	56
D. Degnan, <i>Accounting For The Costs of Electronic Discovery</i> , 12 Minn. J.L. Sci. & Tech. 151 (2011) .....	60
E. Zelinsky, <i>The Defined Contribution Paradigm</i> , 114 Yale L.J. 451 (2004).....	41
DOL Advisory Opinion 2009-04A (Dec. 4, 2009) .....	40
DOL Investor Bulletin, “Target Date Retirement Funds,” <a href="http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/pdf/TDFinvestorBulletin.pdf">www.dol.gov/ebsa/pdf/TDFinvestorBulletin.pdf</a> .....	35
DOL Regulation Relating to Qualified Default Investment Alternatives in Participant-Directed Individual Account Plans, <a href="http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/newsroom/fsQDIA">www.dol.gov/ebsa/newsroom/fsQDIA</a> .....	42
